## ORDINANCE #392

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING REVISED CONSUMER DEPOSIT RATES, AMENDING SECTION 3 OF ORDINANCE #314.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, is in regular session this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2000; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS: The Town Council is of the opinion that it would be in the best interest for the Town to adopt this Ordinance; and

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** CONSUMER DEPOSIT: Amending Section 3 of Ordinance #314. All applicants shall make a cash deposit with the water department to secure payment of bills. The deposit shall be seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) for customers inside Town Limits and one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for customers outside Town Limits.

The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2000.

AYES	Roberts, Case, Smith, Messer, Mason	
NAYES	None	
ABSENT	None	
MAYOR	Jen Basella ATTEST Brenda Juga	
	for a contract of the contract	2

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #392 as read before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.

ATTEST Branda Lagar

Brenda Finnegan, Clerk/Treasyfer